(j) Sensitivity analysis (Consolidated)

The sensitivity analysis of the financial instruments’ fair value, according to the types of risk

considered significant by the Company, is presented below.

Assumptions for sensitivity analysis

The Company adopted three scenarios for its sensitivity analysis, one probable and two that may have

adverse effects on the fair value of its financial instruments.  The probable scenario was defined based

on the futures market curves for oil and gasoline and for the US dollar at December 31, 2020,
corresponding to the balance of the derivatives’ fair value on that date. Possible and remote adverse

scenarios were defined considering adverse impacts of 25% and 50% on US dollar curves, which were

calculated based on the probable scenario.

Sensitivity analysis tables

(1) Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments

Impact on

profit or

loss (*)

Risk factor

 Probable

Scenario

Possible

scenario

+25%

 Fair value

balance

Remote

scenario +

+50%

 Fair value

balance

Price risk

Commodity derivatives

Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  Diesel and gasoline price increase  (28,860)  (199,365)  (228,225)  (398,730)  (427,590)

   (28,860)  (199,365)  (228,225)  (398,730)  (427,590)

Exchange rate risk

Exchange rate derivatives

Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  R$/US$ exchange rate decrease  99  7,770  7,869  15,539  15,638

Forward and Locked-in exchange contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  R$/US$ exchange rate decrease  (64,919)  (48,505)  (113,424)  (97,010)  (161,929)

Purchase and sale commitments  AR$/US$ exchange rate fall  (15,151)  (106,582)  (121,733)  (213,164)  (228,315)

FX swaps:

Purchase and sale commitments  R$/US$ exchange rate decrease  2,630,562  (2,221,750)  408,812  (4,443,501)  (1,812,938)

   2,550,591  (2,369,067)  181,524  (4,738,136)  (2,187,544)

Interest rate risk

Interest swap:

Purchase and sale commitments  Interest rate decrease  52,858  (273)  52,585  (545)  52,313

   52,858  (273)  52,585  (545)  52,313

Total   2,574,589  (2,568,705)  5,884  (5,137,411)  (2,562,822)

(*) Result projected to occur in up to 12 months from December 31, 2020.

RAÍZEN COMBUSTÍVEIS S.A.

Notes to interim financial information

December 31, 2020
In thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated

61

(2) Foreign exchange exposure, net

The probable scenario considers the position at December 31, 2020. The effects of the possible and

remote scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated statement of profit or loss as foreign

exchange differences are as follows:

   Foreign exchange difference effect

Asset/liability

balances

 Possible

scenario

+25%

 Remote

scenario +

+50%

Possible

scenario -25%

Remote

scenario -50% Net foreign exchange exposure at December 31, 2020

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)  418,655  104,664  209,328  (104,664)  (209,328)

Restricted cash (Note 4)  111,459  27,865  55,730  (27,865)  (55,730)

Foreign trade accounts receivable (Note 5)  359,765  89,941  179,883  (89,941)  (179,883)

Transactions with related parties (Note 8.a)  (4,568,036)  (1,142,009)  (2,284,018)  1,142,009  2,284,018

Trade accounts payable (Note 13)  (864,114)  (216,029)  (432,057)  216,029  432,057

Lease liabilities (Note 14.b)  (387,074)  (96,769)  (193,537)  96,769  193,537

Loans and financing (Note 15)  (6,282,952)  (1,570,738)  (3,141,476)  1,570,738  3,141,476

Impact on P&L for the period   (2,803,075)  (5,606,147)  2,803,075  5,606,147

(3) Interest rate sensitivity

At December 31, 2020, the probable scenario considers the weighted average floating interest rate of

1.87% p.a. on loans and financing, and for short-term investments and restricted cash, the CDI
accumulated over the past 12 months of 2.76%. In both cases, simulations were performed with an

increase and decrease of 25% and 50%.  The consolidated results of this sensitivity analysis are

presented below:

 Interest rate sensitivity

 Probable

Scenario

Possible

scenario

+25%

Possible

scenario

+50%

Remote

scenario

-25%

Remote

scenario

-50%

Short-term investments 23,377  5,844  11,689  (5,844)  (11,689)

Restricted short-term investments (restricted cash) 739  185  370  (185)  (370)

Loans and financing (131,866)  (32,967)  (65,933)  32,967  65,933

Additional impact on profit or loss for the period (107,750)  (26,938)  (53,874)  26,938  53,874

(k) Capital management

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its

operations and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and offering an
adequate return to its shareholders.

Raízen Group, to which the Company belongs, has a relationship with the main local and international

rating agencies, as shown below:

RAÍZEN COMBUSTÍVEIS S.A.

Notes to interim financial information

December 31, 2020
In thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated

62

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date